
Operating Instructions
Makrofon M75F/260 Hz ZVE(E) H 1/7

Order.No. 010429801 ZVE H
010429803 ZVEE H

  Makrofonanlage M75F/260 ZVE (E) H complete 010429801/010429803
 Item Qty Techn. Data Order No. Bezeichnung Designation

0.10 1 page 2 0103144 Makrofon M75F/260 Makrofon M75F/260
0.20 1 page 3/4 01042401 Ventileinheit ZVE valve unit ZVE
0.20 1 page 3/4 01042402 Ventileinheit ZVEE valve unit ZVEE
0.30 1 page 3/4 01042920 Anschlußflansch kompl. connecting flange compl.
0.40 1 page  6 0104307 Anschlußk. ZVE H connecting box ZVE H
0.40 1 page 6 01043072 Anschlußk. ZVEEH connecting box ZVEEH
0.41 2 M4x12 2002040121 Zylinderschraube cylinder screw
0.50 1 260x280x5 0104302 Grundplatte base plate
0.60 1 50x2 0104295 Halter support
0.61 2 M4x8 2002040081 Zylinderschraube cylinder screw
0.62 2 4,3 211310041 Scheibe washer

 0.70 1 50x20x1 0105151 Isolierplatte isolated plate
0.71 2 M10x20 2044100201 Sechskantschraube  hexagon screw
0.72 2 10x18x2,2 211300101 Sicherungsring safety ring
0.80 1 8x5x125 0104234 Zugstange connecting rod
0.81 1 M5x20 2002050201 Zylinderschraube cylinder screw
0.82 2 M5 21034051 Sechskantmutter hexagon nut
0.83 1 4X16 216104161 Spannhülse   withdrawal sleeve
0.84 1 12x55 01703006 Druckfeder pressure spring
0.90 1 265x285x150 0104277 Haube cover
0.91 2  3x75 0104483 Federstecker clamp
0.100 1 page 3/4 017164 Magnetventil ZVE magnet valve

02/08 Fl. ZÖLLNER - KIEL 01707497.07-4

subject to alteration  valid for delivery from 06.02 onwards

0.40

0.71
0.72
0.70Reduzierschraube

Reduction Screw

0.41

0.20
0.80
0.81
0.82
0.83
0.84

0.90

0.91

0.30

0.100

0.60
0.61
0.62

50

0.10



Operating Instructions
Makrofon M75F/260 Hz ZVE(E) H 2/7

  Order. No. 0103144
  Makrofon compl.

MAKROFON M75F/260Hz complete   0103144
Item Qty. Techn. Data Order No. Bezeichnung Designation

1.10 1  84x57 0105139 Makrofongehäuse Makrofon housing
1.20 1  75x0.4 889007040 Membrane Diaphragm
1.30 1  75x0.8 0103689 Dämpfungsplatte Pressure regul.disk
1.40 1  84x18 0105138 Deckelschraube Cover screw
1.50 1 M32x1.5 0102940 Sechskantmutter Hexagon nut

 1.60 1  268x515 0103143 Trichter  Stahl Sound horn steel
1.60 1  268x515 01031433 Trichter  Kupfer Sound horn copper

 1.70 1 M5x10 2035050101 Zylinderschraube Cylinder screw
1.71 1 5x9,2x1,2 211300051 Sicherungsscheibe Safety washer

1.80 1 M75 St.                 0104763             Deckelschlüssel     Cover screw wrench

02/08 Fl. ZÖLLNER - KIEL 01707497.07-4

sdrawno 20.60 morf yreviled rof dilav noitaretla ot tcejbus

1.10

1.20

1.30

1.40

1.50

1.70             1.71

1.60

1.80

separat/ extra



Operating Instructions
Makrofon M75F/260 Hz ZVE(E) H 3/7

Order No. 0017164 Order No. 01042401
Magnet valve only complete ZVE Valve unit complete

MH 05/15 DE01 ZÖLLNER - KIEL 01707497.07-4

subject to alteration  valid for delivery from 04.15 onwards

Order No. 017142 Order No. 01042920
Connecting Flange compl.

2.170

2.10

2.80

2.70

2.60

2.40

(2.30)

2.20

(2.100)

(2.90)

(2.50)

(2.110)

(2.210)

(2.131)  (2.130)  (2.140)

(2.130)

(2.131)

(2.150)

(2.151)

2.220

2.221

2.161  2.160

2.190

2.200

(2.120)

2.180

2.161

2.310

2.320

2.330

2.331

2.332

2.340      2.332

2.311

2.350

2.351

2.00

Order No.01042402 Valve unit ZVEE

Set of gasket only complete

2.05

The parts in parenthesis you can only order in the set :
017142 set of gasket or 0017164 magnet valve !

Order No. 00171643  (230VAC)
Order No. 00171642  (115VAC)
Order No. 00171644  (24 VDC)

Order No. 010424014  (230VAC)
Order No. 010424013  (115VAC)
Order No. 010424012  (24 VDC)



Bedienungsanleitung 
Operating Instructions

Makrofon M75F/260 Hz ZVE(E) H 
4/7 

Ventileinheit/ Valve unit ZVE 01042401 / ZVEE 01042402 

Teil Stck. Techn. Daten Bestell-Nr. Bezeichnung Designation 
Item Qty. Techn. Data Order No. 

 2.00  1(2)  0017164 Magnetventil Magnet valve 
       (Spannung angeben) (State voltage) 
    2.05  1   017142 Dichtungssatz  Set of gasket 
 2.10 1 50x50x67 0104239 Gehäuse Housing 
 2.20 1 M4x3x17 0103121 Linsenschraube Fillister screw  
 2.40 1 ∅ 22x36 0104181 Kolben Piston 
 2.60 1 M4 21034041 Sechskantmutter Hexagon nut 
 2.70 1 ∅13/2x28 0104311 Druckfeder Pressure spring 
 2.80 1 ∅13,5x22 0104312 Entlüftungsbolzen Vent bolt 

  
 2.160  4(8) M4x12 2002040121 Zylinderschraube Cylinder screw 
 2.161  8 4.3 211310041 Scheibe Washer 
 2.170 1(0) 32x32x4 0104545 Flansch Flange 
 2.180  4(0) M4x10 2002040101 Zylinderschraube Cylinder screw 
 2.190 1 52x8x25 0104589 Hebel Lever 
 2.200 1 6m6x24 212206025 Zylinderstift Cylinder pin 
 2.220 4 M6x80 2043060801 Sechskantschraube Hexagon screw 
 2.221 4 6x11,8x1,6 211310061 Scheibe Washer 

Anschlußflansch kompl./ Connecting Flange compl. 01042920    
                     

 2.310  1   50x20x105 0104292 Anschlußflansch Connecting flange 
 2.311  1   M4x5 2016040052 Gewindestift set screw 
 2.320  1 84x40x1 017251171 Ovaldichtung Oval gasket 
 2.330 2 M10x20 2046100201 Stiftschraube Stud bo 
 2.331 2 10x18x2,2 2113100101 Scheibe Washer 
 2.332 3 M10 21034101 Sechskantmutter Hexagon nut 
 2.340 1 M10x40 2044100401 Sechskantschraube Hexagon screw 
 2.350 1 R1/2“/M14x1.5 0105298 Reduzierschraube Bushing screw 
 2.351 1 GE10-LR 267000941 Verschraubung Screwed joint 

Stückzahlen in Klammern nur bei Ausführung mit 2 Ventilen! 
Quantity in parenthesis only for type with 2 valves! 

Bei Ersatzteilbestellungen für Ventile unbedingt die Spannung angeben! 
It is essential to state the voltage when ordering spare parts for the valves!

05/15 MH ZÖLLNER - KIEL 01707497.07-4 

subject to alteration        valid for delivery from 04.15 onwards



Bedienungsanleitung
Operating Instructions

Makrofon M75F/260 Hz ZVE(E) H 
5/7

Order. No. 0104932
Filter F3 

         
FILTER F3 complete 0104932
Item Qty. Techn. Data Order No.  Bezeichnung Designation 

3.10 1  46x90 0104141 Filtergehäuse Filter casing 
3.20 1  21/17,2x70 0101672 Filtereinsatz Filter insert 
3.30 1 A33x39x2 50303392 Dichtring Packing ring 
3.40 1 R1“/R1/8“ 0102437 Verschlußschraube Cover screw 
3.50 1 A17x21x1.5 50301710 Dichtring Packing ring 

  3.60 1 R3/8“/NW8 522641009 Kugelhahn Ball valve 
3.70 1 A8x14x1 50300840 Dichtring Packing ring 
3.80 1 GE8-LR3/8“ 267000560 Verschraubung Screwed joint 

                                                                                                        Order. No. 01049321
                                         Filter F3.1 

05.02 Fl. ZÖLLNER - KIEL 01707497.07-4 

subject to alteration       valid for delivery from 06.02 onwards 

      3.10                  3.20           3.30         3.40        3.50      3.60      3.70     3.80 



Operating Instructions
Makrofon M75F/260 Hz ZVE(E) H 6/7

 Anschlusskasten/ Connect. Box  complete ZVE H  0104307 / ZVEE H 01043072
 Item Qty. Techn. Data Order No. Bezeichnung Designation
 4.10 1 125x80x54 0104951 Anschlußkasten Connecting box
 4.20 1 TS15 67750511 Tragschiene Mounting rail
 4.21 5(7) MBK 626001019 Klemme Terminal
 4.22 2 E-MBK 626001637 Endhalter Terminal clamp
 4.23 2 M4x6 2002040061 Zylinderschraube Cylinder screw
 4.24 2 A4.3 211310041 Scheibe Washer
 4.25 1 SKS 5 626001213 Bezeichnungsschild Name plate
 4.30 2 M24x1.5 677072417 Kabelverschraubung Cable gland
 4.31 2 M24x1.5 677022417 Gegenmutter Counter nut
 4.40 (1) M24x1.5 677072420 Zwillingsstutzen twin connect. holes
 4.50 2 M12x1,5 67706512 Kabelverschraubung Cable gland
 4.60 1(2) M16x1,5 67706516 Kabelverschraubung Cable gland
 4.61 1(0) M16x1,5 67706524 Blindstopfen hole lock 4.70 1

         10x40 8844104000 Heizpatrone Heating insert
110/230 V AC/100W 110/230 V AC/100W

 4.70 1 10x40 8844103000 Heizpatrone Heating insert
24 V DC / 100W 24 V DC / 100W

 4.80 1 2455RBV 8846027080 Thermostat Thermostat

Stückzahlen in Klammern nur bei Ausführung mit 2 Ventilen!
 Quantity in parenthesis only for type with 2 valves!

 Bei Ersatzteilbestellungen unbedingt die Spannung angeben!
 It is essential to state the voltage when ordering spare parts !

02/08 Fl. ZÖLLNER - KIEL 01707497.07-4

subject to alteration     valid for delivery from 06.02 onwards

4.31

4.30

4.40

4.50

4.60

4.61

4.20-4.25 4.10

4.80

4.70

Order. No. 0104307 ZVE H
       01043072 ZVEE H

Connecting Box compl.



Operating Instruction
M 75 F/260 ZVE(E)H 7/7e

Construction

The Makrofon consists of a brass casing. The sound is produced by a diaphragm which is
chucked into the housing, held by a cover screw and a damping plate.

The signal is released electrically by a magnet valve contained in the Makrofon's operating
valve ZVE. A hand pull-rope or a second magnet valve serve as devices for emergency
release.
The Makrofon including operating valve ZVE is suitable for pressures between 6 bar and
40 bar.
The Makrofon is adjusted to a duty factor of 15% !

Mounting

The Makrofon signal set must be positioned as high as possible. It is fastened with two screws
M 10 which have to be secured well. When laying the compressed air pipe for the ZÖLLNER
Makrofon, a compressed air filter must be installed before the Makrofon valve. The filter must
be fixed easily accessible in a temperature protected room, making sure that the condensation
water cannot freeze up and that the filter can be cleaned at any time. The pipe between filter
and Makrofon valve must be made of stainless material, e.g. copper.

It is essential to vent the pipe thoroughly before connection, in order to remove all foreign
matter from the feeding main.

Maintenance

In case of sound disturbances, first of all it must be checked out if enough compressed air
flows to the Makrofon with the valve opened.
Compressed air filter, operating valve and pipes must be cleaned.
After detaching the cover screw - part 1.40 - the diaphragm can be taken out. When
assembling again, it is important first to insert the diaphragm and then the damping plate with
its convex side showing to the cover screw. In order to achieve the correct restraint for the
diaphragm, the cover screw must be tightened well. Then it is recessed again, checking out at
the same time, by operating the magnet valve, at which position the Makrofon sounds loud and
pure. After adjustment, the cover screw must be secured so that it cannot be twisted again.

The correct amount of compressed air is adjusted by means of the throttle screw - part 2.340 -
depending on the air pressure.

Filter F3

For cleaning th filter F 3, the cover screw - part 3.40 - must be  unscrewed. Afterwards the filter
insert - part 3.20 - can be extracted with flat pliers. The filter insert is rinsed in petrol and
vented with compressed air from within.

Damaged filter inserts must be exchanged.

According to Annex III, paragraph 1(e) the sound pressure level of the vessel's own signal at
listening posts shall not exceed 110 dB(A). This means that persons staying at a distance of
less than 30 metres away from the Makrofon must wear ear muffs. Before a signal is released
it must be assured that no person is right in front of the Makrofon.

02/08 Fl. ZÖLLNER KIEL 01707497.07-4e
Subject to alteration                     valid for delivery from 06.02 onwards



Betriebsanleitung M 75 F/260
ZVE(E)H

7/7d

Aufbau

Das Makrofon besteht aus einem Messinggehäuse. Zur Schallerzeugung dient eine Membrane, die
durch eine Deckelschraube und eine Dämpfungsplatte im Gehäuse eingespannt ist.
Die Auslösung des Signals erfolgt elektrisch durch das Magnetventil des an das Makrofon
angeflanschten Makrofonventils ZVE, Notauslösung wahlweise über Handzugleine oder über ein
zweites Magnetventil.
Das Makrofon wird mit oder ohne Heizung geliefert.

Das Makrofon einschließlich Makrofonventil ZVE ist geeignet zum Anschluß von Drücken zwischen
6 bar und 40 bar.
Das Makrofon ist für 15% Einschaltdauer ausgelegt!

Montage

Die Makrofon-Anlage wird mit zwei Schrauben M 10 möglichst hoch befestigt. Die Schrauben sind
gut zu sichern. Bei Verlegung der Rohrleitung für die ZÖLLNER-Druckluftmakrofone muß ein
Druckluftfilter vor dem Makrofonventil in die Rohrleitung eingebaut werden. Der Filter ist in einem
temperaturgeschützten Raum leicht zugänglich einzubauen, damit das anfallende Kondenswasser
nicht einfrieren kann und der Filter jederzeit gereinigt werden kann. Die Rohrleitung zwischen Filter
und Makrofonventil muß aus rostfreiem Material, z.B. Kupfer, hergestellt werden.

Bevor die Leitung angeschlossen wird, ist diese gründlich durchzublasen, um alle Fremdkörper aus
den Zuleitungen zu entfernen.

     Wartung

Bei auftretenden Schallstörungen ist zunächst zu prüfen, ob bei geöffnetem Ventil genügend
Druckluft zum Makrofon gelangt. Druckluftfilter, Bedienungsventil und Rohrleitungen sind zu reinigen.
Die Membrane kann nach Losdrehen der Deckelschraube Teil 1.40 herausgenommen werden. Beim
Zusammenbau ist darauf zu achten, daß zuerst die Membrane und dann die Dämpfungsplatte mit der
gewölbten Seite zur Deckelschraube eingelegt wird. Um die richtige Einspannung für die Membrane
zu erreichen, ist die Deckelschraube zunächst fest anzuziehen. Dann dreht man einige
Aussparungen zurück und probiert hierbei durch Betätigen des Bedienungsventils die Stellung der
Deckelschraube aus, bei der das Makrofon lautstark und klangrein ertönt. Nach dem Einstellen ist die
Deckelschraube wieder gegen Verdrehen zu sichern.

Das Einstellen der richtigen Luftmenge erfolgt an der Drosselschraube Teil 2.340 in Abhängigkeit
vom Druck.

    Filter F3

Um den Filter F 3 zu reinigen, wird die Verschlußschraube Teil 3.40 herausgedreht. Dann kann der
Filtereinsatz Teil 3.20 mit einer Flachzange herausgezogen werden. Der Filtereinsatz wird in Kraft-
stoff ausgewaschen und mit Preßluft von innen heraus sauber geblasen.

Eventuell beschädigte Filtereinsätze müssen gegen neue ausgewechselt werden.

  Achtung: Gemäß KVR Anlage III Absatz 1(e) darf der Schalldruckpegel des eigenen Signals des
Schiffes an den Beobachtungsstellen 110 dB(A) nicht überschreiten. Das bedeutet, daß Personen,
die sich in einer Entfernung von weniger als 30 m vom Makrofon aufhalten, Ohrenschützer tragen
müssen. Vor Signalgabe ist sicherzustellen, daß sich niemand unmittelbar vor dem Makrofon aufhält.

02.08 Fl. ZÖLLNER-KIEL 01707497.07-4

Änderungen vorbehalten gültig bei Lieferung ab 06.02



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


